ICS 77.140.60
J31
Registration number: 51592—2015
Mechanical Industry Standard of the People's Republic
of China
JB/T12282-2015
Continuous cast iron hollow profiles
Issued on October 10, 2015 Implemented on March 1, 2016

4.2 Grades
The designation method for continuous cast iron hollow profiles should comply with the
requirements of GB/T 5612.
4.2.1 Grades of Continuous Cast Gray Iron Hollow Profiles
The grades of continuous cast gray iron hollow profiles are divided into six categories:
HT/GLZ200, HT/GLZ225, HT/GLZ250, HT/GLZ275, HT/GLZ300, and HT/GLZ350, as shown in
Table 2.
Note: HT/GLZ is the Pinyin abbreviation for "Gray Iron/Pipe Continuous Casting".
Table 2 Mechanical Properties of Continuous Cast Gray Iron Hollow Profiles
Grade Tensile Strength Rm,
MPa
Hardness
HBW
Notes
JB/T 12282-2015
HT/GLZ200 ≥200 150～230
HT/GLZ225 ≥225 170～240
HT/GLZ250 ≥250 180～250
HT/GLZ275 ≥275 190～260
HT/GLZ300 ≥300 200～275 Heat Treatment
Permitted
HT/GLZ350 ≥350 235～290 Heat Treatment
Permitted
4.2.2 Grades of Continuous Cast Ductile Iron Hollow Profiles
The grades of continuous cast ductile iron hollow profiles are divided into twelve categories:
QT/GLZ350-22, QT/GLZ350-22R, QT/GLZ350-22L, QT/GLZ400-18, QT/GLZ400-18R,
QT/GLZ400-18L, QT/GLZ400-15, QT/GLZ450-10, QT/GLZ500-7, QT/GLZ550-5, QT/GLZ600-3,
and QT/GLZ700-2, as shown in Table 3.
Note: QT/GLZ is the Pinyin abbreviation for "Ductile Iron/Pipe Continuous Casting".
Table 3 Mechanical Properties of Continuous Cast Ductile Iron Hollow Profiles
Grade Tensile Strength
Rm, MPa
Yield Strength
Rp0.2 MPa
Elongation A
%
Hardness
HBW
Main Matrix
Structure
QT/GLZ350-22 ≥350 ≥220 ≥22 ≤170 Ferritic
QT/GLZ350-
22R
≥350 ≥220 ≥22 ≤170 Ferritic
Table 3 Mechanical Properties of Continuous Cast Ductile Iron Hollow Profiles (Continued)
Grade Tensile Strength
Rm, MPa
Yield Strength
Rp0.2 MPa
Elongation A
%
Hardness
HBW
Main Matrix
Structure
QT/GLZ350-
22L
≥350 ≥220 ≥22 ≤170 Ferritic
QT/GLZ400-18 ≥400 ≥250 ≥18 120～185 Ferritic
QT/GLZ400-
18R
≥400 ≥250 ≥18 120～185 Ferritic
QT/GLZ400-
18L
≥400 ≥240 ≥18 120～185 Ferritic
QT/GLZ400-15 ≥400 ≥250 ≥15 120～190 Ferritic
JB/T 12282-2015
QT/GLZ450-10 ≥450 ≥310 ≥10 160～210 Ferritic
QT/GLZ500-7 ≥500 ≥320 ≥7 170～230 Ferritic+Pearlitic
QT/GLZ550-5 ≥550 ≥350 ≥5 180～250 Ferritic+Pearlitic
QT/GLZ600-3 ≥600 ≥370 ≥3 190～270 Pearlitic+Ferritic
QT/GLZ700-2 ≥700 ≥420 ≥2 225～305 Pearlitic
Note: The letter "R" in the grade signifies that the material meets impact performance
requirements at room temperature (23°C). The letter "L" indicates that the material is required to
meet impact performance standards at low temperatures, either -20°C or -40°C.
5. Technical Requirements